12.5%

35

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following chart depicts the effects of the issue of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion

Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming Completion having taken place

and conversion in full of the Convertible Bonds into Conversion Shares at the Conversion Price, without

taking into account issue of new Shares, if any, after the Latest Practicable Date and prior to Completion:

   Immediately after the
   allotment and issue of
   (i) the Consideration Immediately after the
   Shares and (ii) the allotment and issue of
   Conversion Shares to such (i) the Consideration
   an extent as allowed   Shares and (ii) the
  Immediately after the under the conversion Conversion Shares
 As at the Latest allotment and issue of restrictions of the upon full conversion of
  Practicable Date the Consideration Shares Convertible Bonds the Convertible Bonds (Note)
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Mayer Corporation

 Development

 International Limited 200,000,000 28.94% 200,000,000 21.56% 200,000,000 20.26% 200,000,000 18.33%

Valley Park Global

 Corporation 115,200,000 16.67% 115,200,000 12.42% 115,200,000 11.67% 115,200,000 10.56%

Lee Kwok Leung 69,332,000 10.03% 69,332,000 7.47% 69,332,000 7.02% 69,332,000 6.35%

Vendor 0 0.00% 236,363,636 25.48% 296,087,530 29.99% 399,999,999 36.66%

Public 306,668,000 44.36% 306,668,000 33.07% 306,668,000 31.06% 306,668,000 28.10%

Total 691,200,000 100.00% 927,563,636 100.00% 987,287,530 100.00% 1,091,199,999 100.00%

Note: The shareholding structure is shown for illustration purpose only and may not be exclusive. Pursuant to the

conversion restrictions under the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, no conversion right may be

exercised to the extent that such exercise or issue of Conversion Shares (i) would result in the Company’s non-

compliance with the minimum public shareholding level requirement stipulated under Rule 8.08 of the Listing

Rules or other relevant requirements under the Listing Rules; or (ii) would render the Bondholder, its associates and

parties acting in concert with any of them in aggregate interested in more than 29.9% of the then issued share capital

[…]

which has been extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the

year ended 31 December 2010; and

(2) the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010 as extracted

from the accountants’ report of Yield Rise Group, as set out in Appendix II to the

Circular

and after making certain pro forma adjustments as set out below.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group is prepared

by the directors of the Company to provide unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Enlarged Group as a result of the Completion. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it does

not purport to give a true picture of what the financial position of the Enlarged Group is on the

completion of the proposed Acquisition or, on any future dates.

112

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

 Pro forma adjustments

   Unaudited pro
 The Group Yield Rise   forma statement
 as at Group as at   of financial
 31 December 31 December   position of the
  2010 2010 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) Enlarged Group
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
  (RMB 1=
  VND2,933)
Non current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 90,048 23,586   113,634
 Prepaid lease payments 11,251 –   11,251
 Intangible asset – – 532,920   532,920
 Deposit for acquisition of equity interests
  in a company 63,880 – (63,880)   –
 Interests in jointly controlled entities 6,634 –   6,634
 Loan to a jointly controlled entity 72,836 –   72,836

 244,649 23,586 469,040 – – 737,275

Current assets
 Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss 9,448 –   9,448
 Inventories 52,761 36,928   89,689
 Trade and other receivables 163,417 2,653  (6,621)  159,449
 Prepaid lease payments 321 –   321
 Tax recoverable 81 –   81
 Pledged bank deposits 5,216 –   5,216
 Cash and cash equivalents 106,595 15,470 (23,120)   98,945

 337,839 55,051 (23,120) (6,621) – 363,149

Current liabilities
 Bank borrowings 118,242 –   118,242
 Trade and other payables 40,939 53,780  (6,455) 2,610 90,874

 159,181 53,780 – (6,455) 2,610 209,116

Net current assets 178,658 1,271 (23,120) (166) (2,610) 154,033

Total assets less current
 liabilities 423,307 24,857 445,920 (166) (2,610) 891,308

Non-current liabilities
 Convertible bonds – – 81,407   81,407
 Promissory notes – – 285,247   285,247

 – – 366,654 – – 366,654

Net assets 423,307 24,857 79,266 (166) (2,610) 524,654

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 69,306 – 20,564   89,870
 Share premium and reserves 289,384 28,731 (28,731) (166) (2,610) 374,041
   (5,103)
   92,536

Total equity attributable
 to owners
 of the Company 358,690 28,731 79,266 (166) (2,610) 463,911
Non-controlling interests 64,617 (3,874)   60,743

Total equity 423,307 24,857 79,266 (166) (2,610) 524,654

113

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

The following table is an illustrative unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive

income of the Enlarged Group which has been prepared on the basis set out below for the purpose

of illustration as if the Completion had taken place at 1 January 2010.

The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group is

prepared as if the Completion had taken place at 1 January 2010 and is based on: